THE CHINESE UNIVERSITY OF HONG KONG & & f1 & K &

HONG KONG INSTITUTE OF ASIA-PACIFIC STUDIES F ¥ oo KWFFEFT

Fax B> {#HE  : (852) 2603 5215
SHATIN - NT - HONG KONG  TEL : (852) 3943 6740 A S UV - EEE  (\AD) A=t
E-mail ET-Hi4 : hkiaps@cuhk.edu.hk

PR BL AL TRB

RN S IS - £ Rt s

FEAEFSORE (FR) FHRLRYIFEAT 2021 £ 9 A 16 HE 25 Hf i THEzLE
A PR R R e B e 5 R TRV B AV 4 - SR 64.1% 23 B NER &
AR BT E s AR (R " RIT8E ) AEARERIEIE,, » HX
BN RS IS & - AN EREIEEBTE 56.6%K1 43.7% - JHEGRIEELT

XA T2 EERERTT A A LU =GR EL - $SREUR
64.1% 25 E N ER (ETEEIEE N EREAERE - TR RTSHEA A T RER
I ) FORERATA 28.9% (E P EEIEFEBNREENE - TE)  HXE T A - 40
NHEFE - BIFRE ST 56.6%Z & NERK - MTEREIAIIA 35.7% ; i&zE " H AR
I > WIEARE ~ E=E > FoRANEREVA 43.7% » MFFHE RAVIRE 42.1% - Hilt
AR RARS R BURIRFIAS T AR E ST (RMfR—) -

B E RIS TEA B > SHEEIR 52.1%Z 5h &30 FBUrT IR #e HH 5 b B s e
NSV EE AN - 7 38.3%w0 Ry A IERZ A AR BRTE B - Sy R B R EF T3 &Y
PR - B H A — &SR &R - HEERTRIA A St e (RGteE) #
N JLA G R A REEERT oy b A BT ERREKE (IR -

A BRI > 44. 2% 2w My U SRR FERZ B S TP I > 37.0%0 58 R MERZ AERF AN 55 >
MR R FERZ LB EE BT 11.9% - B B Ay E— &SRR - HEERTAA A St
BEEV e (K70 B > LR e A e RZGRERYE o EEor i st BRI/

(RMfR=)-



FIR T R PR iR T 5 Rl a8 02 E AR 1 ( 59.2% ) EGRr &t ( 13.0% )
12.5%[E]EA iR - 15.3%ARAE - etz tiee (Ritee) B SLAD R ERD
MR ER T EE i 24t ERVERE =5 FornEERIEflist A0y (44.5%) 807
14.7 {5738 > TARREERIEEFETE A0y (21.8%) T T 6.5 (EF o8 (KR -

Bt o RS ERER E » 602%Z5EFR AL » TNEEELITE
31.2% > FEFERAE LIV 5.0%  FoRIEREIB LRV 1.9% - SiatBE e (R5tee)
B WA A EAMZIGRERNE e fi 28tT VB ZR > oA B LHIEER £
Aty (53.4%) 0T 6.8 {EErk: (RRL) -

B S (SUE B R TR EREE ) HUaat » i 1 716
#4018 el EYTTR (REEMERE @ 351 % FHEEEE © 365 %) HEENE R T2
EEEE AN IO EZR 5y B By 27.7%F1 32.4% « DL 716 {ERHE AR - HorhEEm
R EAZZEIIE IR B 3.66 flH 53R AN (AI{EEERR 95% )  SESERI ik DI A A
AR E RIS 4Ea Ta sofT A AT MR R SR A (R DR R 2R -

PAETE AN AT
~E= A+ H

By Bz 07 R F B TR L (R fv‘).ﬁzz?iﬁ‘:ﬁ (T35 739431341 ) -




- P ATF A A EBA TS F LG EERRRER 07 A7 T~ 0T (F A )
B ROPIE INFEE {IEL N BRss) Gi

TR 8.4 8.6 8.6
B 20.5 27.1 335
EEERY, 47.8 43.0 333
FEHIEERY 16.3 13.6 104
ARIE,AREES 7.1 7.7 14.2

(EEAED) (714) (714) (710)

[« T, - R B R e E 2 AR e AR
X~ B TR ~ TERIRREIEERIE ?

[iRE T REE Y - SR RO AR e SRR MR - mE A DUEA At

BURFBEE S e ? (RIFRERR ~ BR ~ TR ~ EfRI R R ?

J

SUERTUEA T RERROIIE 5 UE ? (AFE "

R« T IR » o R T R A e ”&%&ﬁwﬁmﬂkﬁﬂﬂ TEDEEJL‘A?‘E}\ TE ARG - A
sy WE 7 (RIFEERK ~ Bk ~ IR - AR FEIEERIE ?
GE TR A9 Y R AR N 3 1 F I Lamc s (7oA )
2021 4£9 H 202147 H
fEZ 52.1 543
% 383 37.2
AHIE,AREERSR 9.5 8.5
(A% (716) (705)

[+ T TEl R BT B e T HH B R TR A\ OB B e 2
D EERITRERET 2021 4 9 H12021 4 7 HAVESYEESY

AR R FAVBEK [p=0.05] -

EZ PRI e B LA R (FA)
g W U AEE FHIE TREER (EZNy
2021 4£9 A 11.9 442 37.0 6.9 (716)
2021 4£7 A 13.7 39.6 40.1 6.5 (706)
2021 4E5 H 16.6 36.5 38.8 8.0 (705)
2021 44 18.7 33.1 41.0 73 (706)
2021 4£3 H 224 30.1 39.8 7.7 (711)
2021 42 H 232 28.9 375 10.5 (704)
2021 4E 1 H 29.0 19.6 39.6 11.8 (720)

[« T RER RBURERIRHE TR L IS ~ IR e

AIIE?

ERTTIRERDR 2021 £ 9 HA1 2021 52 7 AEVE e AR AR T FRVEEE/KCE [p=0.05] ©

3



eSS #q-ﬁ«f’?rrf}fi; Fowant b (FAY)

2021 £ 9 A 202147 A
TR 59.2 445
e 13.0 17.8
e 12.5 159
RITE 15.3 21.8
(BEAED (715) (702)

i« T EERWRETTF TSR B EEE ? (T ~ g T » TEETT - ERARIENR ?
DR RERE 2021 AR 9 BF12021 5 7 BIVE S EE A BAEESE T EAVEERE /K [p<0.05] o

AT L S e ERATITASRREE R (F A

MBS L AR GEHETN FEEEL  TREREER AR

2021 9 H 60.2 312 5.0 1.9 1.7 (716)
2021 7 H 534 36.1 6.9 2.8 0.8 (706)
2021 5 H 50.6 379 7.2 2.7 1.6 (705)
2021 4 H 473 40.3 7.9 2.6 2.0 (706)
2021 3 H 43.8 40.3 9.9 3.6 23 (712)
2021 2 H 375 419 12.1 59 2.6 (704)
2021 1 H 309 453 133 9.0 1.5 (720)
2020 8 H 295 46.8 14.0 83 1.4 717)
2020 6 H 349 455 12.0 6.1 1.4 (707)
2020 5 H 325 444 15.0 6.7 1.4 (732)
2020 4 H 247 472 18.7 83 1.1 (721)
202043 H 20.5 452 20.1 13.5 0.8 (518)

[« T IRA RIS O CERERERTUE IR EAIE ? AEEL - AEEL - MIEL - ERIEEEL?
PEERTRRERD 2021 9 R 2021 £ 7 ARVE bR ERVRREKSE [p<0.05] -



Survey Findings on Views about COVID-19
Released by Hong Kong Institute of Asia-Pacific Studies at CUHK

A telephone survey was conducted from 16 to 25 September 2021 by the Hong Kong Institute of
Asia-Pacific Studies, The Chinese University of Hong Kong, to gauge public views about
COVID-19 and epidemic prevention. Of the respondents, 64.1% disagreed that individuals who
had not been vaccinated or did not have valid proof of a negative COVID-19 test result (hereafter,
individuals who had not been vaccinated) should be banned from entering “restaurants and bars”.
The corresponding percentages of “public facilities” and “personal service shops, such as beauty

parlours and gymnasiums” were 56.6% and 43.7%, respectively.

Major findings are summarised as follows

The survey found that 64.1% of the respondents disagreed (including those who disagreed
or strongly disagreed) that individuals who had not been vaccinated should be banned from
entering “restaurants and bars”, but 28.9% agreed (including those who agreed or strongly agreed).
56.6% of the respondents disagreed to ban unvaccinated people from entering “public facilities,
such as public libraries and public sport centres”, but 35.7% agreed. 43.7% of the respondents
disagreed to ban unvaccinated people from entering “premises related to service shops, such as
beauty parlours and gymnasiums”, but 42.1% held the opposite opinion. It suggests that the public

did not want more restrictions on those who had not been vaccinated.

In terms of relaxing the current countermeasures against COVID-19 for those who are
vaccinated, 52.1% of the respondents believed that the government should do so. Meanwhile,
38.3% did not think so. It shows that the public tended to support relaxing the countermeasures
for those who are vaccinated. A statistical analysis (Chi-squared test) found that there is no
significant difference in percentage distribution of responses to these questions conducted in the

surveys in September and July 2021.

In addition, 44.2% of the respondents endorsed a relaxation of the current countermeasures
by the government. Meanwhile, 37.0% believed the current countermeasures should remain the
same, and 11.9% would like them to be tightened. A statistical analysis (Chi-squared test) found
no significant difference in percentage distribution of the responses obtained in September and

July 2021.



In terms of the intention to get vaccinated, 59.2% of the respondents had already done so,
13.0% answered that they would be getting vaccinated and 12.5% said they would not get
vaccinated. 15.3% had not made a decision yet. Statistical analysis (Chi-squared test) found that
the differences between September and July 2021 were statistically significant. The figure for “get
vaccinated” increased by 14.7 percentage points, while that of “not made a decision” decreased

by 6.5 percentage points.

Lastly, 60.2% of the respondents were not worried at all about being infected, and 31.2%
said that they were somewhat worried. Only 5.0% and 1.9% were quite worried and very worried,
respectively. Statistical analysis (Chi-squared test) found that the differences between September
and July 2021 were statistically significant. The figures of “not worried” increased by 6.8

percentage points.

The survey employed a dual-frame sampling design that included both landline and mobile
phone numbers. A total of 716 respondents aged 18 or above (landline: 351; mobile: 365) were
successfully interviewed, with response rates of 27.7% (landline) and 32.4% (mobile). The
sampling error is estimated at plus or minus 3.66 percentage points at the 95% confidence level.
Weighting of survey data was based on the probability of the respondents being selected via dual-
frame sampling design and relevant age-sex distribution of the population published by the Census

and Statistics Department.

Media Contacts: Dr. ZHENG Wan-tai Victor, Associate Director (Executive) (Tel: 3943 1341).



